MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

Kennebunkport	1,277.97
Lebanon	1,535.91
Limerick	36.53
Limington	3,183.56
Lyman	333.32
Newfield	21.72
North Berwick	16.12
Old Orchard Beach	723.32
Parsonsfield	7869.37
Saco	.148.48
York	1,257.58

TOTAL \$148,080.51

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 54

H. P. 1988 — L. D. 2021

RESOLVE, Authorizing and Directing the Department of Business Regulation to Study and Report on Current Practices Relating to Siting of Manufactured Housing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, safe and suitable housing is both a need and a right of individual Maine citizens and families; and

Whereas, manufactured housing, including modular housing and mobile homes, has and will increase the available supply of housing at affordable prices; and

Whereas, there has been some discrimination against manufactured housing, although it is not clear how widespread the discrimination is nor what the appropriate solution may be; and

Whereas, an adequate study of this situation will take 4 to 6 months and it must be started soon if the results are to be available at the start of the 110th Legislature; and

CHAP. 54

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Manufactured housing; study. Resolved: That the Department of Business Regulation, through the Manufactured Housing Board, and with the assistance of the State Planning Office, is directed to conduct a study and report to the Joint Standing Committee on Local and County Government by September 1, 1980, on current regulatory practices in the various localities within the State relating to manufactured housing, including modular homes, mobile homes on single lots and mobile home parks.

In conducting the study, the board is directed to seek the cooperation and assistance of the Maine Municipal Association, (MMA), the Manufactured Housing Association and Institute for the North East (M.H.A.I.N.E.) and other agencies or organizations with expertise on the subject.

The study shall be confined to fact-finding and data analysis. Conclusions and recommendations will be left to the review committee, established by this resolve. The purpose of the study is to gather, compile and analyze relevant information, especially in the following areas:

- 1. Current zoning ordinances, mobile home ordinances, building code requirements, subdivision regulations and other requirements in the various towns with respect to manufactured housing;
- 2. Current law in Maine, including constitutional requirements, Supreme Court cases and, to the extent they are readily available, Superior Court cases;
- 3. Statistical information, including recent trends and locations of new modular homes, mobile homes and mobile home parks; and
- 4. Alternative methods for achieving compliance with present judicial standards, including, but not limited to, educational programs, litigation, legislation and financial incentives; and be it further

Review committee established. Resolved: That a Review Committee on Manufactured Housing be established, with membership to be appointed as follows: The Senate and House chairmen of the Joint Standing Committee on Local and County Government, or their designees, and one other member of that committee to be appointed by them; a municipal representative, to be appointed by the President of the Senate and a representative of the manufactured housing industry, to be appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. The agencies and organizations performing the study and the Office of Legislative Assistants shall serve as staff for the review committee.

The Review Committee on Manufactured Housing shall:

- 1. Approve the detailed work plan for the study;
- 2. Conduct general oversight of the study;
- 3. Conduct a public hearing on the study;
- 4. Examine the findings of the study in the light of testimony received at the hearing; and
- 5. Report, by January 1, 1981, their conclusions and recommendations to the Joint Standing Committee on Local and County Government. That report may include a model ordinance relating to modular and mobile homes and other recommendations which could lead to more equitable treatment of manufactured housing; and be it further

Expenses. Resolved: That the members of the review committee shall receive per diem and expenses on the same basis as any joint standing committee of the Legislature, in relation to each meeting attended; and be it further

Allocation. Resolved: That \$800 be allocated from the Legislative Account for the per diem and expenses of the review committee.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1980

CHAPTER 55

H. P. 1987 — L. D. 2020

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Bureau of Public Lands to Convey the State's Interest in a Certain Parcel of Land in Augusta to the Maine Veterans Home, Subject to Certain Conditions.

Director of Bureau of Public Lands; authorized to transfer public domain lands, subject to conditions. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is authorized, but not directed, to convey to the Maine Veterans Home, a public body corporate under the laws of the State of Maine, the state's interest in a certain parcel of land in Augusta, 8.9 acres more or less, or any part thereof, on the Cony Road, as described in Exhibit A attached and incorporated herein, and on a Plan of Property dated December 18, 1979, by H. I. and E. C. Jordan, Surveyors, on file at the Bureau of Public Lands. The Director of the Bureau of Public Lands, herein called "director," may convey title to the parcel only upon the following conditions.

1. The director may not convey title to the parcel unless and until the Maine